# OP \$190.00 377397

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM421325

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CommunityBank of Texas, N.A.		03/23/2017	National Banking Association:

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Flexible Lifeline Systems, Inc.	
Street Address:	14325 West Hardy Road	
City:	Houston	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	77060	
Entity Type:	Corporation: TEXAS	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3773975	FLS WORKS
Registration Number:	3691235	FLS WORKS
Registration Number:	3682133	
Registration Number:	3769812	
Registration Number:	3786635	FLEXIBLE LIFELINE SYSTEMS
Registration Number:	3786634	FLEXIBLE LIFELINE SYSTEMS
Serial Number:	75640242	FLEXIBLE LIFELINE SYSTEMS

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 7168490349

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 7168490349

**Email:** ezelasko@hodgsonruss.com

Correspondent Name: Ellen Zelasko
Address Line 1: Hodgson Russ LLP

Address Line 4: Buffalo, NEW YORK 14202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	002916.00041
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rachel S. Watt
SIGNATURE:	/rachel s. watt#46186/

TRADEMARK REEL: 006020 FRAME: 0278

900400049

DATE SIGNED:	03/28/2017
Total Attachments: 6	
source=Release2#page1.tif	
source=Release2#page2.tif	
source=Release2#page3.tif	
source=Release2#page4.tif	
source=Release2#page5.tif	
source=Release2#page6.tif	

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST, effective as of March 23, 2017, is made by CommunityBank of Texas, N.A., a national banking association, the successor by merger to Vista Bank Texas, a Texas banking association pursuant to the Security Agreement described below ("Secured Party"), having a place of business at 9 Greenway Plaza, Suite 110, Houston, Texas 77046;

WHEREAS, Flexible Lifeline Systems, Inc., a Texas corporation, having a place of business at 14325 W. Hardy Road, Houston, Texas 77060 executed and delivered that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of June 25, 2012 (the "Security Agreement"), in favor of Secured Party;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantors granted and pledged to Secured Party a security interest in and to Grantor's right, title and interest in, to, and under the Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement), including without limitation the Intellectual Property (as defined in the Security Agreement) as set forth on the attached Schedules A, B and C, including without limitation all present and future rights (including, without limitation, the right to sue for past, present, or future infringements), titles, and interests of Grantors in and to all Intellectual Property applications, rights or licenses to use any trademarks, patents, copyrights, and all registrations and recordings thereof, including, without limitation, the Intellectual Property listed on Schedules A, B and C, and the goodwill of each business to which the Intellectual Property relates;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office in Trademark Reel/Frame 004813/0355, and Patent Reel/Frame 028488/0810 on July 2, 2012; and

WHEREAS, the Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement) have been satisfied and Secured Party no longer claims an interest in the Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, Secured Party hereby releases to Grantor the security interest in, to and under the Collateral, including without limitation the Collateral identified on Schedules A, B, and C.

REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

4830-9001-5557v.2 46387-22

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this RELEASE to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

> COMMUNITYBANK OF TEXAS, N.A., the successor by merger to Vista Bank Texas

Print Title:

Address: 9 Greenway Plaza, Suite 110

Houston, Texas 77046

FLEXIBLE LIFELINE SYSTEMS, INC.

Print Name: ADD REW TONALENSO

Print Title: PRESIOEMT

Address: 14325 W. Hardy Rd.

Houston, Texas 77060

# SCHEDULE A

Copyrights

NONE

Release of Security Interest -- Schedule A

# SCHEDULE B

# Patents

PATENT	STATUS	OWNER/ASSIGNEE
Enclosed Track System for a Fall Protection System	Publication No. 20100078262 published April 1, 2010 Serial No. 12/607741 filed October 28, 2009	Flexible Lifeline Systems, Inc.
Enclosed track (Design	Design Reg. No. D605825 issued December 8, 2009	Flexible Lifeline Systems, Inc.

# SCHEDULE C

# Trademarks

Mark	Status	Owner
FLS WORKS	Registration No. 3773975 registered April 13, 2010, for fall protection equipment for all restraint and fall arrest, namely, bars, anchors, harnesses, lines, lanyards, carabiners and anchorage connectors for industrial applications in Class 009.	Flexible Lifeline Systems, Inc.
FLS WORKS	Registration No. 3691235 registered October 6, 2009, for installation and fabrication of fall protection systems in Class 037; design for others in the field of fall protection systems; consulting services in the field of custom design of fall protection systems; engineering in the field of fall protection systems; inspections of fall protection systems; testing, analysis and evaluation of the fall protection systems of others for the purpose of certification in Class 042.	Flexible Lifeline Systems, Inc.
DESIGN	Registration No. 3682133 registered September 15, 2009, for distribution ship services featuring fall protection systems in Class 035; installation and fabrication of fall protection systems in Class 037; design for others in the field of fall protection systems; consulting services in the field of custom design of fall protection systems; engineering in the field of fall protection systems; inspections of fall protection systems; testing, analysis and evaluation of the fall protection systems of others for the purpose of certification in Class 042.	Flexible Lifeline Systems, Inc.

Release of Security Interest - Schedule C

DESIGN	Registration No. 3769812	Flexible Lifeline Systems,
	registered April 6, 2010, for fall	Inc.
	protection equipment for fall	
	restraint and fall arrest, namely,	
	bars, anchors, harnesses, lines,	
	lanyards, carabiners and	
	anchorage connectors for industrial	
	applications in Cluss 009.	
FLEXIBLE LIFELINE	Registration No. 3786635	Flexible Lifeline Systems,
SYSTEMS	registered May 11, 2010,	Inc.
	distributorship services featuring	
	fall protection systems in Class	
	035; installation and fabrication of	
	fall protection systems in Class	The state of the s
	037; custom manufacture of fall	
	protection systems in Class 040;	
	design for others in the field of fall	
	protection systems; consulting	
	services in the field of custom	
	design of fall protection systems;	
	engineering in the field of fall	
	protection systems; inspections of	
	fall protection systems; testing,	
	analysis and evaluation of the fall	
	protection systems of others for the	
	purpose of certification in Class	
	042.	
FLEXIBLE LIFELINE	Registration No. 3786634	Flexible Lifeline Systems,
SYSTEMS	registered May 11, 2010, for fall	Inc.
	protection equipment for fall	
	restraint and fall arrest, namely,	Y
	bars, anchors, harnesses, lines,	
	lanyards, carabiners and	
	anchorage connectors for industrial	
F-7 T-7-7 TT T T T T T T T T T T T T T T	applications in Class 009.	T31 - 21 3 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 - 2 -
FLEXIBLE LIFELINE	S/N 75/640242 filed February 12,	Flexible Lifeline Systems,
SYSTEMS & design	1999, for turnkey providers of	Inc.
	innovative fall protection solutions	
	in Class 042; ABANDONED	
	February 7, 2000	
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	J	A SALALA MARKANINA M

Release of Security Interest - Schedule C

**RECORDED: 03/28/2017**